

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

DAVID A. BLASI and PAULA J. BLASI, as)	
TRUSTEES OF THE BLASI LIVING)	
TRUST, on behalf of themselves and)	
a class of similarly situated persons,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	Supreme Court Nos.
v. Bruin E&P Partners, LLC, et al.,)	20200327-20200331
v. Lime Rock Resources Operating Company, Inc.,)	
et al.,)	
v. Kraken Development III LLC, et al.,)	
v. Continental Resources, Inc.,)	
v. EOG Resources, Inc.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	
)	

Certified Question of Law Submitted November 30, 2020
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-85; 3:20-cv-91; 3:20-cv-92; 3:20-cv-93; 3:20-cv-94
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
The Honorable Peter D. Welte, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
LIME ROCK RESOURCES OPERATING COMPANY, INC.,
LIME ROCK RESOURCES III-A, L.P., AND EOG RESOURCES, INC.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Paul Forster (ND ID 07398)
Zachary Eiken (ND ID 07832)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 W. Broadway, Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, ND 58502-2798
(701) 224-7546
(701) 222-4853
pforster@crowleyfleck.com
zeiken@crowleyfleck.com

Daniel T. Donovan, P.C. (P02426)
Ragan Naresh, P.C. (P02414)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1732
(202) 389-5000
(202) 389-5200
daniel.donovan@kirkland.com
ragan.naresh@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Lime Rock Resources
Operating Company, Inc., Lime Rock
Resources III-A, L.P., and EOG Resources,
Inc.*

*Attorneys for Lime Rock Resources
Operating Company, Inc. and Lime Rock
Resources III-A, L.P.*

Daniel M. McClure (P02406)
Rebecca J. Cole (P02407)
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010-3095
(713) 651-5151
(713) 651-5246
dan.mcclure@nortonrosefulbright.com
rebecca.cole@nortonrosefulbright.com
Attorneys for EOG Resources, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Certified Question is Ripe for This Court’s Review.	20
II. The Plain Language of the Leases Values Oil at the Well.	21
III. Lessees’ Interpretation is Supported by Well-Established Authority.....	189
IV. Appellants’ Proposed Interpretation is Unfounded.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph(s)
<i>Bice v. Petro-Hunt, LLC</i> , 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496	passim
<i>BlueStone Natural Resources II, LLC v. Nettye Engler Energy, LP</i> , 2020 WL 3865269 (Tex. Ct. App.—Fort Worth July 9, 2020).....	35
<i>Bounty Mins., LLC v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7171353 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2019).....	57
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. LP v. Tex. Crude Energy, LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019)	24, 34
<i>Creson v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 10 P.3d 853 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000).....	57
<i>El Petron Enterprises, LLC v. Whiting Resources Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1322391 (D.N.D. Mar. 14, 2018).....	40, 57, 58
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Magnum Hunter Prod., Inc.</i> , 768 F. App'x 459 (6th Cir. 2019).....	57
<i>Felco, Inc. v. Doug's N. Hill Bottle Shop, Inc.</i> , 1998 ND 111, 579 N.W.2d 576	59
<i>Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas LP</i> , 2018 ND 227, 918 N.W.2d 58	12
<i>Kilmer v. Elexco Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 1147 (Pa. 2010)	24
<i>Kretni Dev. Co. v. Consol. Oil Corp.</i> , 74 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1934).....	30, 41, 42
<i>Markwed Excavating, Inc. v. City of Mandan</i> , 2010 ND 220, 791 N.W.2d 22	55
<i>Martin v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 1998 ND 8, 573 N.W.2d 823	48
<i>Molter v. Lewis</i> , 134 P.2d 404 (Kan. 1943)	36, 57

<i>Mosser v. Denbury Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 ND 169, 898 N.W.2d 406	13
<i>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Cap. USA, LLC</i> , 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614	13
<i>Scott v. Steinberger</i> , 213 P. 646 (Kan. 1923)	36
<i>Vedder Petroleum Corp., Ltd. v. Lambert Lands Co.</i> , 122 P.2d 600 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942).....	38, 57
<i>Voshell v. Indian Territory Illuminating Oil Co.</i> , 19 P.2d 456 (Kan. 1933)	36, 37, 57
<i>White River Royalties, LLC v. Hess Bakken Invs. II, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6231893 (D.N.D. May 22, 2020)	10, 43
<i>Zehentbauer Family Land, LP v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC</i> , 935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	3
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03.....	12
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....	12, 60
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06.....	55, 59
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09.....	48
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19.....	60
Other Authorities	
3 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
8 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law Scope (2021)	49
A.W. Walker, Jr., <i>The Nature of the Property Interests Created by an Oil & Gas Lease in Texas</i> , 10 Texas L. Rev. 291 (1932)	23
Byron C. Keeling & Karolyn King Gillespie, <i>The First Marketable Product Doctrine: Just What is the Product?</i> , 37 St. Mary’s L.J. 1 (2005)	25
Eugene Kuntz, A Treatise on the Law of Oil & Gas (2019).....	30

Lawrence Mills & J.C. Willingham,
The Law of Oil and Gas (1926)..... 23
